
 

King George's Field 
Charity Board 

Agenda 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
 
  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, Youth 

and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy Mayor)) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive Development 

and Housebuilding) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of Living) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social Inclusion) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Jack Painter, Democratic Services Officer (Committee), 

jack.painter@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3038  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to King George’s Field Charity Board 
 
The Board is an Executive Body. The role of the Board is as follows: 
 
To administer the affairs of the King George’s Field, Mile End charity, and the King 
George’s Field – Stepney (Tredegar Square, Bow) charity and discharge all duties of 
the Council as sole trustee of these Charities. 
 
To administer the affairs and discharge the duties of trustee of such other Charities 
controlled by the Council as the Cabinet might authorise by resolution. 
 
The Board is made up of the Mayor and all Members of the Cabinet. 
 
Public Engagement 
Meetings of the Board are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

King George's Field Charity Board  

 
Wednesday, 22 November 2023 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.   
 
See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

2. PUBLIC BENEFIT GUIDANCE (PAGES 9 - 10) 

To note the Charity Commission’s Public Benefit Guidance which explains the duties 
members have when acting for the King George’s Field Trust. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PAGES 11 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 
Wednesday 12 April 2023. 
 

3 .1 King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management 
recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity 
update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding (Pages 15 - 44) 
 

3 .2 King George’s Fields Trust – Commercial Property Recommendations and 
Updates (Pages 45 - 64) 



 
 

 

 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  
If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

6. EXEMPT
[...]



iii) about who benefits in ways that are consistent with the purpose 
Knowing who can potentially benefit from the purpose and giving proper 
consideration to the full range of ways in which you could carry out your 
charity’s purpose.  

 
 
Iv)Make decisions to make sure any personal benefits are no more than incidental 
This means making sure that any personal benefits people receive (having regard both to 
its nature and to its amount) are no more than a necessary result or by-product of 
carrying out the purpose. 
 
You must make decisions that are within the range of decisions that trustees could 
properly make in those particular circumstances. Provided that you do that, then you will 
have made a ‘right’ decision.  
 
This means that, as a charity trustee, you generally have a choice about how to carry out 
your charity’s purposes, provided that you exercise your discretion in a way which: 

 is in accordance with your charity’s purpose (so not operating outside of that 
purpose) 

 is for the public benefit 
 has regard to the commission’s public benefit guidance where relevant 
 is in accordance with the general framework for trustee decision making 

 
 
Report on public benefit 
The trustees’ annual report must explain how you have carried out its purpose for the 
public benefit. A detailed report is only required if your charity’s gross income exceeds 
£500,000; otherwise a brief summary is all that’s needed. 
You must also state whether you and the other trustees had due regard to the 
commission’s public benefit guidance when exercising any powers or duties to which the 
guidance is relevant. 
 
 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/charity-meetings-making-decisions-and-voting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 5:55PM ON WEDNESDAY, 12 APRIL 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 

Development and Housebuilding) 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 
Richard Ward (Head of Commercial & Contracts) 
Catherine Boyd (Head of Arts, Parks and Events) 
Paul Sammut (Parks Engagment and Projects officer) 
Caroline Dzandu (Senior Estates Surveyor) 
Ahsan Khan (Chief Accountant) 
Jack Painter (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Caroline Holland (Interim Corporate Director, Resources) 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on 26th October, 
2022 be approved for signature by the Chair of the Trust as a correct record 
of proceedings. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 King George’s Field Trust End of Year Accounts and Annual Report 
Approval (Year End 31 March 2022)  
 
The board received a report seeking approval of the audited accounts for 
2021/22 and the annual report for 2021/22. Approval was needed in order for 
the accounts and report to be submitted to the Charity Commission, a legal 
duty for organisations with a turnover of more than £1million. 
 
This report also provided an update on the current financial position for 
2022/23. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then 
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

 approved the audited accounts 2021/22 for submission to the Charity 
Commission. 

 approved the annual report for 2021/22 for submission to the Charity 
Commission.  

 approved the Letter of Representation from Arnold Hill & Co LLP.  

 noted the Letter of Ownership Confirmation sign off required by the 
charity’s auditors, Arnold Hill & Co LLP, from the Mayor of the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets, before the accounts can be signed off by the 
charity’s auditors.  

 granted permission to appoint Arnold Hill & Co LLP to audit the accounts 
for 2022/23.  

 noted the current financial position for 2022/23. 

 noted the activities update for 2022/23. 
 

3.2 Fees and Charges Review Report  
 
The board received a report that provided an update of the review by the 
Council’s Arts, Parks and Events of fees and charges for the hire of assets 
owned by King George’s Field (Mile End) charity. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then 
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

 approved the proposed hire charge increases for the Art and Ecology 
Pavilions from 1 April 2023 and authorised the Corporate Director of 

Page 12



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Children and Culture and Director of Finance to implement the new 
charges. 

 reviewed the “Subsidised Hire of Pavilions for Community Groups”, 
agreed by the Board on 6 March 2018, approved the updated policy and 
authorised the Corporate Director of Children and Culture to implement 
the revised policy from 1 April 2023.  

 approved the proposed hire charge increase for the Stepney Green 
astroturf from 1 April 2023 and authorised the Corporate Director of 
Children and Culture and Director of Finance to implement the new 
charges.  

 noted the Charity Commission’s Public Benefit Guidance. 
 

3.3 Leases Update  
 
The board received a report that provided an update on the lease 
arrangements for the King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) retail and rental units, 
income from which supports the Charity to maintain park land and amenities 
for the benefit of Tower Hamlets residents. 
 
This report required a decision from the KGFT Board to authorise officers to 
undertake action against a Green Bridge unit that has arrears against utility 
charges, which is in breach of the lease.  
 
The report also provided an update in respect of lease renewal discussions. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then 
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED to 
  

 Authorised the Corporate Director of Children and Culture and the 
Corporate Director for Place to take action against “Tenant A” to recover 
costs of unpaid utilities. 

 Noted the ongoing discussions in respect of the lease renewal of 
“Tenant B”. 

 Noted the ongoing discussions in respect of “Tenant C” and to authorise 
the Corporate Director of Children and Culture and the Corporate 
Director for Place to undertake and complete a review of “Tenant C’s” 
rent (subject to final consideration by the Board).  

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 

Page 13



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
12/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

5. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6:45pm  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 

Page 14



King George’s Field Trust Board  
 

 
 

22 November 2023    

 
Report of: Raj Mistry, Corporate Director Communities 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management 
recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity 
update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding 

 

Lead Member Cllr Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Recreation  

Originating Officer(s) Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts Parks and Events 

Wards affected All wards 

Key Decision? No   

Reason for Key Decision This report has been reviewed as not meeting the Key 
Decision criteria. 

Forward Plan Notice 
Published 

NA 

Strategic Plan Priority / 
Outcome 

All 

 
 

Executive Summary 
This report provides an update on the submission of the audited accounts and annual 
report for 2021/22 to the Charity Commission. The report includes management 
recommendations from the auditors in respect of the 2021/22 audited accounts for the 
Board’s noting.  
 
An update on the 2022/23 accounts is provided as part of this report as well as an 
overview of the current financial position for 2023/24 and activities update. A 
governance update is also provided as part of this report.  
 
In addition, this report seeks a decision from the Board on the allocation of grant 
funding from Fields in Trust. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board is recommended to:   
 

1. Note the update on the submission of the 2021/22 audited accounts and 
annual report to the Charity Commission. 
 

2. Authorise an officer to be the nominated charity contact to access the 
Charity Commission’s “My Commission Account”.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.1



3. Review the recommendations by the external auditors (Management Letter) 
with regards to the 2021/22 accounts. (Appendix 1) 
 

4. Note the update on the end of year accounts 2022/23. (Appendix 2) 
 

5. Review the current financial position for 2023/24. (Appendix 3) 
 

6. Review the activities update for 2023/24. (Appendix 4)  
 

7. Note the Governance update. 
 

8. Review the options and take a decision on the allocation of Fields in Trust 
funding. (Appendix 5)   

 
 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) board is required to submit audited 

accounts to the Charity Commission for England and Wales.  
 

1.2 The Council is the trustee of the Charity, and the Council is the freehold 
owner of the land which is subject to this report. 
 

1.3 ‘My Charity Commission Account’ is a new way to sign into the Charity 
Commission’s online services (since 31 July 2023). The King George’s Fields 
Trust board is required to authorise access to a primary administrator. 
Without this access, officers are unable to access online services including 
the submission of annual accounts and reports.   

 
1.4 The King Georges Fields Charity Board (the Board) is established by section 

3.3.12 of the Council’s Constitution, which gives the Board the following 
functions:  
 

3.2.1  To administer the affairs of the King Georges Fields Charity and 
discharge all the duties of the Council as sole trustee of the Charity; 

 
3.2.2  To administer the affairs and discharge the duties of trustee of such 

other charities controlled by the Council as the Cabinet might 
authorise by resolution.  

 
1.5 The Board is required to take a decision on how the funds from Fields in 

Trust are utilised to further support the King George’s Fields Trust charitable 
objectives.  

 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

2.1 There are no alternatives as KGFT is a registered charity and bound by the 
legislation for charities to submit independently audited accounts. 
  

Page 16



2.2 The alternative would not be to authorise access for an officer to have 
access to the My Charity Account, which would prevent accounts and other 
administrative tasks relating to the charities from being conducted.  
 

2.3 The alternative would be not to take regular updates to the Board for 
consideration, however this would go against the expectations of the Charity 
Commission.  
 

2.4 Decide not to use the grant funding from Fields in Trust. This would remove 
an opportunity to improve to use the funds for the maintenance, equipping 
and improvement of, or the provision of facilities for, any playing field situated 
in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets and styled “King George’s Fields”.   

 
3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
  
3.1 The accounts for 2021/22 have been independently audited by Arnold Hill & 

Co LLP in line with the requirements of the Charity Commission for 
organisations with a turnover of over £1million to publish audited accounts. 
The accounts are accompanied by an annual report, in keeping with the 
requirements of the Charity Commission for organisations with a turnover of 
over £1million.  
 

3.2 For officers to be able to submit the annual accounts and report for 2021/22 to 
the Charity Commission, the board is required to authorise an officer to be the 
nominated charity contact and to have access to administer both charities, 
listed below, via the “‘My Charity Commission Account’: 

 

 King George’s Field, Mile End Charity, registered number 1077859   

 King George’s Field – Stepney (Tredegar Square Bow), registered 
number 108899 

 
3.3 In respect of paragraph 3.2, it is proposed that Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts, 

Parks and Events is authorised as the primary administrator.  
 
3.4 The Charity Commission returns for King George’s Field Trust Mile End 

Charity and Stepney (Tredegar) are currently up to date.   
 

3.5 The Management Report (Appendix 1) and audited accounts for 2021/22 
relate to the King George’s Field, Mile End (charity registered number 
1077859), which includes Mile End Park, Stepney Green and Whitehorse
[...]
otice 
Published 

N/A 

Strategic Plan Priority / 
Outcome 

N/A 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the lease arrangements for the King George’s 
Field Trust (KGFT) retail and rental units, income from which supports the Charity to 
maintain park land and amenities for the benefit of Tower Hamlets residents.  
 
This Report also provides an update in respect of lease renewal discussions and 
service charge arrears. 
 
The report outlines requirements for management arrangements and recommends 
that a new management agent contract is tendered.   
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Board is recommended to:   
 

1. Note the status of payments received and arrears for Green Bridge retail 
units. 
 

2. Note the actions being taken to recover outstanding arrears from “Tenant 
A”. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 3.2



   
 

   

 

 
3. Note the ongoing discussions in respect of the rent review for “Tenant B” 

and the valuation provided. 
 

4. Grant permission for officers to enter into negotiation to settle a new rental 
agreement with “Tenant C” based on the valuation provided. 
 

5. Authorise the Corporate Director of Communities to act against tenants 
listed in Table 1 (Exempt Appendix 1) to recover costs of unpaid service 
rent.  

 
6. Take a decision regarding the management of leases including whether to 

procure external services to manage lettings.  
 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The King George’s Fields charity is registered with the Charity Commission 

as King Georges Field, Mile End Charity, registered number 1077859. 
 

1.2 The Council is the trustee of the Charity, and the Council is the freehold 
owner of the land which is subject to this report. 
 

1.3 King George’s Fields Trust (KGFT) Board should consider its charity’s 
responsibilities as landlord of the Green Bridge retail and other commercial 
units. This includes ensuring that all statutory requirements are met.  
 

1.4 In order to ensure the Charity is in receipt of the funds owing to it, it is 
incumbent upon the Council to ensure the rent being received reflects 
market values in line with the lease provisions. A decision from the Board 
on “Tenant C’s” lease is therefore requested in order for the Council’s Asset 
Management team to be able to instruct lawyers and the external agents to 
enter into negotiation to settle a new rental agreement with “Tenant C”. 
 

1.5 Tenants listed in Table 1 of Exempt Appendix 1 have historical service 
charge areas. Service charges are payable by all tenants for services 
provided including cleaning, agents’ fees and general repairs and 
maintenance to common areas.  
 

1.6 The tenants have been contacted regarding their arrears but those outlined 
below are still outstanding. It is recommended that a final reminder is given 
to the tenants in breach of their payment with proposed further actions 
taken if they do not cover their arrears. Permission is required from the 
Board to take any necessary enforcement and legal action to recover the 
outstanding arrears.  

 
1.7 The current external letting management agent is contracted by the 

Council’s Asset Management team to oversee management arrangements 
for retail units on behalf of KGFT and the Housing Revenue team. The 
current contract ends in December 2023 and therefore a decision is 
required by the board whether to authorise officers to procure a new 
contract for these services.  

Page 46



   
 

   

 

 
1.8 The Board is required to act in the best interest of the Charity and to 

consider Public Benefit when taking a decision. A guide to Public Benefit 
has been provided to Board members (Appendix 2).  

 

 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
 

2.1 The Charity needed to recover the utility arrears from “Tenant A” so that the 
Charity is not deprived of funds to undertake its remit. 
 

2.2 In respect of the overdue rent review of “Tenant C’s” lease, it is not 
considered there is an alternative option. Under the Landlord and Tenant A
[...]
ew.  
 
3 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
3.1 King Georges Fields Trust is a self-financing Charity with no direct 

contributions from the Council general fund. To ensure sustainability it is 
important that the Charity maximises the income from the available sources 
through negotiation of longer-term leases and pursues any non-payment of 
monies owed. 

 
4 COMMENTS OF LEGAL SERVICES  
 
4.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is the corporate trustee of the King 

George’s Field Trust (“the Charity”). Decisions of the Council as trustee are 
made by the King George Trust Board. When Councillors are sitting as Board 
members they must act in the Charity’s best interests and manage the 
Charity’s resources responsibly and ensure that the Charity complies with its 
legal obligations. 
 

Page 49



   
 

   

 

4.2 Before granting a lease for 7 years or more, the charity trustee must obtain 
and consider a written report on the proposed lease from a qualified person. A 
surveyor who is a member of the RICS and has experience in the relevant 
area is such a person. 
 

4.3 The trustees must then decide if they are satisfied (having considered the 
written report) that the terms of the lease are the best that can be reasonably 
obtained. 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 Tower Hamlets Council - Agenda for King George's Field Charity Board on 
Wednesday, 26th October, 2022, 7.00 p.m. 

 Tower Hamlets Council - Agenda for King George's Field Charity Board on 
Wednesday, 12th April, 2023, 5.30 p.m. 
 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 (exempt) – Commercial Property Recommendations and Updates   

 Appendix 2 – Public Benefit Guidance  

 Appendix 3 - (exempt) SFP Rent Review Report – 554 Mile End Road 
 
Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 None 
 

Officer contact details for documents: 
Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts Parks and Events 
 
[...]
ides, and so is not, as such, guidance to which 

charity trustees must have regard. 
 

The commission checks a random sample of trustees’ annual reports for the quality of 
reporting, including about public benefit, and would consider persistent non-reporting of 
public benefit a potential regulatory issue. 
 
However, reporting on public benefit should not just be seen as a legal requirement that 
trustees must meet and that the commission regulates. Done well, it can help you stay 
focused on what your charity is there to achieve. It can also help you demonstrate the 
value and impact of your charity’s work to its supporters, beneficiaries, grant makers and 
funding bodies. 
 
For more information, read the commission’s guide: Public benefit: reporting. 
 

Page 58

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/legal-analysis-public-benefit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-benefit-reporting-pb3


Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	2 PUBLIC BENEFIT GUIDANCE
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	3.1 King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding
	Appendix. 1 for King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding
	Appendix. 2 for King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding
	Appendix. 3 for King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding
	Appendix. 4 for King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding
	Appendix. 5 for King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management recommendations and governance update, current financial position, activity update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding

	3.2 King George’s Fields Trust – Commercial Property Recommendations and Updates
	Appendix. 1 for King George’s Fields Trust – Commercial Property Recommendations and Updates
	Appendix. 2 for King George’s Fields Trust – Commercial Property Recommendations and Updates
	Appendix. 3 for King George’s Fields Trust – Commercial Property Recommendations and Updates




Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
22/11/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 5.45 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Catherine Boyd (Head of Arts, Parks and Events) 
Raj Mistry (Corporate Director for Communities) 
Kamran Rashid (Interim Project Manager) 
Paul Sammut (Parks Engagement and Projects officer) 
Richard Ward (Interim Head of Contracts and Procurement) 
Jack Painter (Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

2. PUBLIC BENEFIT GUIDANCE  
 
RESOLVED: 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
22/11/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. That the Charity Commission’s Public Benefit Guidance be noted.  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Board meeting held on Wednesday 12 
April 2023 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

3.1 King George’s Field Trust audited accounts 21/22, management 
recommendations and governance update, current financial position, 
activity update and allocation of Fields in Trust grant funding  
 
The board received a report providing an update on the submission of the 
audited accounts and annual report for 2021/22 to the Charity Commission. 
The report included management recommendations from the auditors in 
respect of the 2021/22 audited accounts for the Board’s noting.  
 
This report also provided an update on the 2022/23 accounts is provided as 
part of this report as well as an overview of the current financial position for 
2023/24 and activities update. A governance update is also provided as part 
of this report. In addition, the report seeks a decision from the Board on the 
allocation of grant funding from Fields in Trust. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then  
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Board; 
 
1. Notes the update on the submission of the 2021/22 audited accounts and 
annual report to the Charity Commission.  
 
2. Authorises Catherine Boyd to be the nominated charity contact to access 
the Charity Commission’s “My Commission Account”. 
 
3. Notes the recommendations by the external auditors (Management Letter) 
with regards to the 2021/22 accounts.  
 
4. Notes the update on the end of year accounts 2022/23. 
 
5. Notes the current financial position for 2023/24.  
 
6. Notes the activities update for 2023/24.  
 
7. Notes the Governance update.  
 
8. at their next meeting reviews the options and takes a decision on the 
allocation of Fields in Trust funding. 
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
22/11/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

3.2 King George’s Fields Trust – Commercial Property Recommendations 
and Updates  
 
The board received a report that provided an update on the lease 
arrangements for the King George’s Field Trust (KGFT) retail and rental units, 
income from which supports the Charity to maintain park land and amenities 
for the benefit of Tower Hamlets residents. This Report also provides an 
update in respect of lease renewal discussions and service charge arrears. 
The report outlines requirements for management arrangements and 
recommends that a new management agent contract is tendered 
 
It was decided that the board would consider this item with the exclusion of 
the press and public. What was resolved by the board is shown below. 
 
The board of the trust considered the report and the Chair of the Trust then  
moved the recommendations and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Board; 
 
1. Notes the status of payments received and arrears for Green Bridge retail 
units.  
 
2. Notes the actions being taken to recover outstanding arrears from “Tenant 
A”. 
 
3. Notes the ongoing discussions in respect of the rent review for “Tenant B” 
and the valuation provided.  
 
4. Grants permission for officers to enter into negotiations to settle a new 
rental agreement with “Tenant C” based on the valuation provided.  
 
5. Authorises the Corporate Director of Communities in consultation with the 
Chair to act against tenants listed in Table 1 of the report submitted to recover 
costs of unpaid service rent.  
 
6. Agrees to procure external services to manage lettings in regard the 
management of leases 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
22/11/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

6. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
See minute 3.2. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.25 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 


